

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 210770

TREY ADKINS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

VIRGINIA REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

CORRECTED BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE VIRGINIA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, RISE FOR YOUTH, AND THE
VIRGINIA INTERFAITH CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel

JON GREENBAUM
(PRO HAC VICE MOTION PENDING)
RYAN SNOW
(PRO HAC VICE MOTION PENDING)
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600
(202) 783-0857 (fax)
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org
rsnow@lawyerscommittee.org

N. THOMAS CONNALLY III
(VSB No. 36318)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
8350 Broad Street, 17th Floor
Tysons, VA 22102
(703) 610-6100
(703) 610-6200 (fax)
tom.connally@hoganlovells.com

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
(VSB No. 46832)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th St NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
(202) 637-5910 (fax)
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Mass Incarceration in Virginia	3
B. Prison Gerrymandering in Virginia	4
C. Fair Distribution of Prison Populations	7
D. “Cracking” and “Packing” Standards	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	9
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	9

Constitution and Statutes:

Va. Const. Art. I, Sec. 11.....	8
Va. Const. Art. II Sec. 1.....	4
Va. Const. Art. II Sec. 6.....	8
Va. Code § 24.2-304.04.....	1, 2, 6, 8, 9

Other Authorities:

Christina Rivers, <i>A Brief History of Felon Disenfranchisement and Prison Gerrymanders</i> , <i>The American Historian</i> (Nov. 2017).....	8
Dale Ho, <i>Captive Constituents: Prison-Based Gerrymandering and the Current Redistricting Cycle</i> , <i>Stanford Law and Policy Review</i> , at 363-364 (June 5, 2011).....	7
Erika L. Wood, <i>Implementing Reform: How Maryland & New York Ended Prison Gerrymandering</i> , <i>Demos</i> 3 (Aug. 2014).....	7
The Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration Trends in Virginia</i> , at 1 (December 2019).....	3, 4
U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division, <i>Annual Estimates of the Population by Sex, Race, and Hispanic Origin for Virginia: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2019</i> (June 2020).....	3

Virginia Dep't of Corrections, *State Responsible Offender Population Trends; FY2015-FY2019*, at 7 (Jan. 2020) 4, 5

Virginia Public Access Project, *End of "Prison Gerrymandering" Saps Rural Virginia*, (April 14, 2021)..... 5

Virginia Public Access Project, *Prison Policy Shifts Population from Rural to Urban*, (Aug. 28, 2021) 5
